



NETWORK *Notification*

Notice Date: January 20, 2026
To: CareSource® MyCare Ohio (HMO D-SNP) Providers
From: CareSource
Subject: Next Generation MyCare - EDI Transactions
Effective Date: January 1, 2026

Summary

Effective January 1, 2026, the CareSource MyCare Ohio product began processing through Ohio Next Generation workflow. This includes processing by Ohio Department of Medicaid Fiscal Intermediary. CareSource has added new payer ID -0021599- to support EDI transactions. This change is applicable for claims submitted on or after January 1, 2026, irrespective of the date of service.

Impact

CareSource MyCare Ohio EDI transactions – including claims submissions, eligibility status, and claim status verification, must be submitted using Payer ID -0021599- for all service dates, inclusive of services rendered in 2025.

Claim submission must include the members 12 Digit Medicaid ID number. 2010BA - Subscriber loop NM109 must be the members 12-digit ODM assigned ID (Medicaid ID). If the claim includes Other Payer information (Prior payer i.e. Medicare) in the 2320, 2330A, 2330B loops then the member ID used in those loops should be the member ID of the payer being reported in those loops. Providers and billing agents may submit claims directly to Ohio Department of Medicaid Fiscal Intermediary, which will be routed to CareSource for adjudication. Additionally, Providers may submit claims via Availity, or a downstream/third party Clearinghouse, who will route claims to Ohio Department of Medicaid Fiscal Intermediary.

Claim submissions for OH MyCare Members should not be sent to CareSource OH Medicaid Payer ID 0003150 or CareSource Marketplace/DSNP Payer ID 31114.

Eligibility inquiries (270/271 X12) and Claim Status verification (276/277 X12) requests can continue to be submitted with the members Ohio State Medicaid ID, Medicare Beneficiary ID (MBI), or CareSource assigned ID.

Importance

Please ensure this information is updated in your billing systems and processes for accurate and timely claim submission.

Questions?

For additional information about selecting Availity for your clearinghouse or service provider needs, visit Availity EDI Clearinghouse. You can also contact Provider Services at **1-800-488-0134**.

H6396_OH-SNP-P-5026951_C